

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

*Julia Augusta Constan Macri, Petitioner*

v.

*Illinois*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Illinois  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth District

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT GOODWIN  
CRIMINAL AND CIVIL RIGHTS APPEALS CLINIC  
J. Reuben Clark Law School  
252 JRFB  
Provo, UT 84602

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Framework .....	2
B. Factual History.....	3
C. The Decisions Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I.    This Court should resolve the split over when a new reasonable suspicion must arise to justify extending a traffic stop. ....	6
A. The Incorrect Step-By-Step Approach .....	7
B. The Correct Standard.....	9
II.   This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	i, 8
<i>In re Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Rodriguez v U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	i, 2, 6
<i>U.S. v. Dion</i> , 859 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>U.S. v. Murillo-Salgado</i> , 854 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez-Escalera</i> , 884 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10, 14
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2006).....	9
<i>Whren v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	2

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	2
-----------------------------	---

### Statutes

28 U.S.C.1254.....	2
